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6th Order

Carrier
Frelich TRAN 14 -0
Schreiber-Beck AGR 12 -0
VanWinkle AGR 13-0
Cory GVA 12-1
Vetter GVA 10-2
Schneider GVA 11-2
Holle HUMSER 12-0
Grueneich TRAN 9-4
GVA 12 -0

Second Reading and Final Passage

11th Order

Carrier
Bosch FINTAX 7 -6
Bahl JUD 8-5
Henderson JUD 10-3
Karls JUD 7-5
Vetter JUuD 13-0
Olson, S. JUD 10-2
Anderson, D. FINTAX 9-4
Olson, J. FINTAX 13-0
Karls JUD 11-0
Hauck EDU 13-0
Murphy EDU 14 -0
Jonas EDU 12-2
Heilman EDU 10-4
Boschee IBL 11-0
McLeod HUMSER 8-5
Roers Jones JUuD 9-1
Rios JUD 10-3
Toman FINTAX 14 -0
Rohr HUMSER 10-2
Porter HUMSER 10-3
Kiefert HUMSER 13-0
Schauer IBL 13-0
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House Convenes at: 1:00PM

A =Amended

E =Emergency Measure
* =Carried Over from Yesterday's Calendar

Page: 1




House Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session

Day 23

North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
February 06, 2023

>

m

L . B

Bill

HB 1383
HB 1438
HB 1295
HB 1336
HB 1475

Second Reading and Final Passage

Carrier

Ista

Bosch

Dyk
Koppelman
Koppelman

HCR 3009 Christensen

HB 1258
HB 1289
HB 1518
HB 1303
HB 1417
HB 1394
HB 1219

HB 1467
HB 1508

Olson, S.
Roers Jones
VanWinkle

Anderson, D.

Murphy
Christensen
Rohr

Ostlie
Heilman

Committee Vote Recommendation Comment

11th Order
FINTAX 14 -0
FINTAX 10-2
TRAN 12 -2
TRAN 13-0
TRAN 12 -1
TRAN 14 -0
AGR 11-1
APPR 19-1
JUD 8-4
FINTAX 13-1
TRAN 8-6
TRAN 13-0
GVA 13-0
POLSUB 11-3
POLSUB 13-1

DP
DNP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DNP
DNP
DP
DNP
DP

DNP
DNP

FN

FN
FN

EM+FN-JUD-RR-App

FN

FN + Employee
Ben

FN

FN

Page: 2



House Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session Day 23
North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
February 06, 2023

Consideration of Amendments - 6th Order

HB 1440 Carrier: Rep. Frelich
Rep. D. Ruby, Kasper, Ostlie, Schobinger, Tveit, Vigesaa

Sen. Klein, Luick, Rust, Wobbema

Relating to delivery network company insurance; and to amend and reenact sections 39-34-01, 39-34-02, 39-34-03,
39-34-04, and 39-34-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to transportation and delivery company networks.
01/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

02/02 House Committee Hearing 09:20

HB 1099 Carrier: Rep. Schreiber-Beck

Relating to complaints to the proper weed control authority and the refund of tax for fuel used for an industrial purpose.
01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture Committee
01/05 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1255 Carrier: Rep. VanWinkle
Rep. Holle, K. Anderson, VanWinkle, Christensen, Dyk, Fisher, Hauck, Murphy, S. Olson, Rohr

Sen. Schaible, Boehm

Relating to the definition of milk.

01/10 House Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture Committee

01/19 House Committee Hearing 10:00

HB 1235 Carrier: Rep. Cory

Rep. Dockter, Bosch, Heinert, Stemen

Sen. Cleary, K. Roers

Relating to term beginning dates for elected state government officials.

01/10 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
01/26 House Committee Hearing 09:30

HB 1324 Carrier: Rep. Vetter

Rep. Kasper, Koppelman, Louser, Rohr, D. Ruby, Steiner, Vetter, Vigesaa

Sen. Vedaa

Relating to sufficiency of petitions as determined by the secretary of state.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
01/27 House Committee Hearing 08:45

HB 1198 Carrier: Rep. Schneider

Rep. Lefor, Steiner

Sen. Rummel

Relating to requiring an individual who requests an open record to provide the individual's name and contact
information.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 02:30
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HB 1418 Carrier: Rep. Holle

Rep. Dobervich, Dakane, Ista, Meier, Murphy, Nelson, Schneider

Sen. Dever, Hogan, Lee

Relating to the membership of the brain injury advisory council.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
02/01 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1325 Carrier: Rep. Grueneich

Rep. Mock, Dakane, Grueneich, Murphy, Timmons, Weisz

Sen. Conley, Rummel

Relating to the effect of state law on city or county ordinances, fee for failure to adhere to right of way offenses, and
limits on city fines and penalties; and to provide a penalty.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HCR 3008 Carrier: Rep. Schauer

Rep. Schauer, Bellew, Headland, D. Johnson, Klemin, Lefor, Pyle

Sen. Hogan, Wanzek, Wobbema

A concurrent resolution urging the 118th Congress to take favorable action on S. 849 and H.R. 7972, to provide for the
inclusion on the Vietnam Veterans Memorial Wall the names of the lost crew members of the U.S.S. Frank E. Evans.
01/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 10:15

Second Reading and Final Passage - 11th Order

HB 1439 Carrier: Rep. Bosch

Rep. Bellew, Fisher, Karls, Koppelman, Toman

Sen. Clemens, Kannianen

Relating to a property tax exemption for property of churches; and to provide an effective date.
01/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/24 House Committee Hearing 11:00

02/02 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 7 6 1

HB 1410 Carrier: Rep. Bahl

Rep. Hoverson

Relating to prosecution and punishment for the offense of official oppression by the intrusive touching of persons
seeking access to passenger aircraft transportation; and to provide a penalty.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 10:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 8 50

HB 1428 Carrier: Rep. Henderson

Rep. Steiner, Dakane, Schatz, Finley-DeVille, Hauck, Lefor, Roers Jones
Sen. Elkin, Kessel, Larson, Rummel
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HB 1428 Carrier: Rep. Henderson

Relating to law enforcement canine team certification.

01/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
01/24 House Committee Hearing 10:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 3 0

HB 1262 Carrier: Rep. Karls
Rep. O'Brien, Nelson, Pyle, Wagner

Sen. Cleary, Lee

Relating to exempt records and body camera images.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 10:00

02/01 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 75 1

HB 1490 Carrier: Rep. Vetter

Rep. Ista, Hagert, Heinert, Louser, O'Brien, Schauer, Schreiber-Beck
Sen. Dwyer

Relating to presumptive probation; and to provide a penalty.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
02/01 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/01 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 13 0 0

HB 1269 Carrier: Rep. Olson, S.

Rep. Ista, Cory, Hanson, Heinert, Klemin, M. Ruby, Schneider

Sen. Braunberger, Sickler, Larson, Lee

Relating to a mandated intervention program for domestic violence offenders; and to provide a penalty.
01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/23 House Committee Hearing 10:30

02/01 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 10 2 1

HB 1399 Carrier: Rep. Anderson, D.

Emergency
Rep. Kempenich, B. Anderson, Timmons, Christensen, Dockter, Hagert, Mock
Sen. Bekkedahl, Dwyer, Kessel, Patten
Relating to oil and gas tax revenue hedging; to provide an appropriation; to provide a continuing appropriation; to
provide for a transfer; to provide a statement of legislative intent; and to declare an emergency.
01/16 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Finance and Taxation Committee
01/25 House Committee Hearing 09:30
02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 94 1

HB 1513 Carrier: Rep. Olson, J.
Rep. Schreiber-Beck, Dobervich, O'Brien, Pyle, Roers Jones, Strinden, Swiontek

Sen. Hogan

Relating to payment of use tax by contractors; to amend and reenact subsection 24 of section 57-39.2-04 of the North
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HB 1513 Carrier: Rep. Olson, J.

Dakota Century Code, relating to a sales tax exemption for sales to an eligible facility when used for the benefit of the
facility's patient or occupant; and to provide an effective date.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/30 House Committee Hearing 10:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 130 1

HB 1284 Carrier: Rep. Karls

Emergency
Rep. Pyle, Hagert, O'Brien, D. Ruby, Wagner
Sen. J. Roers, Vedaa
Relating to liability limitations of charitable organizations; to provide an effective date; and to declare an emergency.
01/11 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Judiciary Committee
02/01 House Committee Hearing 10:00
02/01 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 11 0 2

HB 1125 Carrier: Rep. Hauck

Rep. Richter, Longmuir, Monson, Nathe

Sen. Patten, Schaible

Relating to withholding school district state aid payments and the school district credit enhancement program.
01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/30 House Committee Hearing 02:30

02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

02/02 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1392 Carrier: Rep. Murphy
Rep. D. Johnson, Richter, Sanford

Sen. Bekkedahl, Meyer, Schaible

Relating to the authority to deposit money into institution accounts at the Bank of North Dakota.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 09:30

02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

02/02 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1178 Carrier: Rep. Jonas

Rep. Lefor, Steiner, Hatlestad, Kasper, McLeod, Novak, O'Brien

Sen. Bekkedahl, Cleary, Patten, Rummel

Relating to the appointment of additional community members to career and technology center boards.
01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/18 House Committee Hearing 11:00

02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 2 0

02/02 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1470 Carrier: Rep. Heilman
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HB 1470 Carrier: Rep. Heilman
Rep. Hager

Relating to back-to-college grants; and to provide an appropriation.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 03:00

02/01 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 4 0

02/02 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1310 Carrier: Rep. Boschee

Rep. Boschee, Cory, Dakane, Louser, Mock, Novak, Roers Jones

Sen. Braunberger, Larson

Relating to electric vehicle charging station installation in condominiums; and to provide a penalty.
01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

01/12 House Rereferred to Industry, Business and Labor

01/12 House Request return from committee

01/24 House Committee Hearing 08:00

02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 0 3

02/02 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1221 Carrier: Rep. McLeod

Rep. Heinert, Bosch, Ista, Meier, Motschenbacher, M. Ruby, Schatz

Sen. Axtman, Clemens

Relating to professional transparency for health care practitioners.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/16 House Committee Hearing 10:30

02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 8 5 1
02/02 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1453 Carrier: Rep. Roers Jones

Rep. Schneider, Bahl, Conmy, Hanson, Klemin, Roers Jones, Satrom

Sen. Braunberger, Dwyer, Mathern

Relating to a uniform bail schedule initiative; and to provide for a legislative management report.
01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 02:30

02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 9 1 3

02/02 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1388 Carrier: Rep. Rios

Rep. Heinert, Stemen, Dockter, Ista, Meier, Novak, O'Brien, Richter, M. Ruby

Sen. Dever, Larson

Relating to care for retired police dogs; to provide an appropriation; and to provide an expiration date.
01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/24 House Committee Hearing 10:00

02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 3 0

02/02 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
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HB 1495 Carrier: Rep. Toman

Emergency
Rep. Wagner, Bosch, D. Ruby, Dockter, Hauck, Headland, Louser, McLeod, Nathe, Pyle
Sen. Sorvaag, Meyer
Relating to requirements for cities granting property tax incentives; and to declare an emergency.
01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee
01/30 House Committee Hearing 09:00
02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0
02/02 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1047 Carrier: Rep. Rohr

Relating to the requirement that health insurers provide certain information to the department of health and human
services.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/10 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/02 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 10 2 2

HB 1281 Carrier: Rep. Porter

Rep. Dobervich, O'Brien, Schreiber-Beck

Sen. Braunberger, K. Roers

Relating to willfully transferring body fluid containing the human immunodeficiency virus.
01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/17 House Committee Hearing 09:15

02/02 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 3 1

HB 1389 Carrier: Rep. Kiefert
Rep. Hanson, Kiefert, Pyle, Schauer

Sen. Bekkedahl, Weber, Wobbema

Relating to the provision of basic and long-term care to service members and veterans.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 10:15

02/02 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

HB 1374 Carrier: Rep. Schauer

Rep. Toman, Christensen, Motschenbacher, Prichard

Relating to competition between the government and private industry; and to require a report to legislative
management.

01/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

01/23 House Committee Hearing 09:00

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, place on calendar 130 1

02/01 House Rereferred to Industry, Business and Labor

02/02 House Request return from committee

HB 1383 Carrier: Rep. Ista
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HB 1383 Carrier: Rep. Ista

Rep. Boschee, Bosch, Schreiber-Beck, Steiner, Finley-DeVille, Hagert, Ista, Nathe

Sen. Kannianen, Patten, Piepkorn, Rummel

Relating to the provision of an income tax credit for qualified compensation paid to an apprentice; and to provide an
effective date.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/23 House Committee Hearing 10:00

02/02 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0

HB 1438 Carrier: Rep. Bosch

Rep. Bellew, Nelson, Sanford, Strinden, Vigesaa

Sen. Estenson

Relating to a property tax exemption for buildings and land belonging to institutions of public charity; and to provide an
effective date.

01/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/24 House Committee Hearing 10:30

02/02 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 2 2

HB 1295 Carrier: Rep. Dyk

Rep. Weisz, Grueneich, Murphy, D. Ruby, Vigesaa

Sen. Paulson

Relating to number plates.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee
01/26 House Committee Hearing 03:00

02/02 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 12 2 0

HB 1336 Carrier: Rep. Koppelman
Rep. Koppelman, Christy, Heinert, Holle, Mock, S. Olson, Timmons, Wagner, Warrey

Sen. Weston, Estenson

Relating to special license plates for emergency responders, firefighters, and search and rescue personnel.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

01/19 House Committee Hearing 09:20

02/02 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

HB 1475 Carrier: Rep. Koppelman
Rep. Koppelman, Grueneich, Louser, Murphy, Pyle, D. Ruby, Schneider, Vetter

Sen. Paulson, K. Roers

Relating to speed limitations on multilane highways; and to provide a penalty.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 02:30

02/02 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 12 1 1

HCR 3009 Carrier: Rep. Christensen
Rep. Mock, K. Anderson, D. Ruby, Beltz, Dakane, Grueneich, Hagert, Murphy
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HCR 3009 Carrier: Rep. Christensen

Sen. Rummel, Clemens, Conley, Paulson

A concurrent resolution designating the second week in May of 2023-24 as "North Dakota Share the Road Safety
Week".

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

02/02 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/02 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0

HB 1258 Carrier: Rep. Olson, S.

Rep. Conmy, D. Anderson, Murphy, Rios, Vetter

Sen. Mathern

Relating to the protection of native pollinating insects in the state; to provide a report; to provide an appropriation; and
to provide an expiration date.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture Committee

02/02 House Committee Hearing 08:30

02/02 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 11 1 1

HB 1289 Carrier: Rep. Roers Jones

Emergency
Rep. Roers Jones, Bahl, Ista, Klemin, Rios, Satrom, Schneider
Sen. Hogue, Larson
Relating to waiver of fines, fees, and costs upon successful completion of an approved adult drug court program; to
provide for retroactive application; and to declare an emergency.
01/11 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Judiciary Committee
01/24 House Committee Hearing 09:30
01/24 House Rereferred to Appropriations
01/24 House Reported back, do pass 1300
02/02 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 19 1 3

HB 1518 Carrier: Rep. VanWinkle

Rep. Richter, Brandenburg, Weisz, Ista, Meier, Roers Jones, Rohr, Steiner
Sen. Davison, Kannianen, Myrdal

Relating to rights of a sexual assault survivor.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
01/20 House Rereferred to Judiciary

01/20 House Request return from committee

02/01 House Committee Hearing 10:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 8 4 1

HB 1303 Carrier: Rep. Anderson, D.

Rep. Motschenbacher, Beltz, Cory, Dockter, Fisher, Grueneich, Heinert, Klemin, Louser, Marschall
Sen. K. Roers

Relating to alcoholic beverage tax on diluted beverages.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/18 House Committee Hearing 10:30
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HB 1303 Carrier: Rep. Anderson, D.

02/02 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 131 0

HB 1417 Carrier: Rep. Murphy

Rep. Nelson, Louser, O'Brien

Sen. Klein, Vedaa

Relating to entries against a driving record.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee
01/26 House Committee Hearing 09:30

HB 1394 Carrier: Rep. Christensen

Rep. Steiner, Bahl, Hauck, Lefor, Marschall, Schatz

Sen. Elkin, Piepkorn, Rummel

Relating to a highway logo sign program.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee
01/27 House Committee Hearing 09:45

HB 1219 Carrier: Rep. Rohr
Rep. Kempenich, Conmy, Kreidt

Sen. Schaible

Relating to the teachers' fund for retirement board authority and teachers' fund for retirement benefits.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/20 House Committee Hearing 09:15

HB 1467 Carrier: Rep. Ostlie

Rep. Henderson, K. Anderson, Bellew, Kasper, Koppelman, Louser, S. Olson, Schatz
Sen. Weston, Boehm, Clemens

Relating to random audits after the certification of an election.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee
02/02 House Committee Hearing 09:30

HB 1508 Carrier: Rep. Heilman
Rep. O'Brien, Lefor, Nathe, Sanford, Schreiber-Beck

Sen. Kreun, Meyer

Relating to audit fees of state institutions, political subdivisions, and occupational and professional boards; and to
provide for retroactive application.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

02/02 House Committee Hearing 09:00
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